68

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1997

  The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet presents
the combined financial position of USA Waste and United as of March 31, 1997.
Such unaudited pro forma combined information is based on the historical
unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets of USA Waste and United as of
March 31, 1997, after giving effect to the Merger using the "pooling of
interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments as described
in the notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   ASSETS   USA WASTE   UNITED  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   ----------  -------- -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PAR VALUE
   AMOUNTS)

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents..... $   23,441  $ 75,951  $   --   $   99,392
 Accounts receivable, net.....   266,782   56,279   --   323,061
 Notes and other receivables....   32,636   --   --   32,636
 Deferred income taxes.....   34,666   10,059   --   44,725
 Prepaid expenses and other.....   35,306   17,372   --   52,678
   ----------  --------  --------   ----------
  Total current assets.....   392,831   159,661   --   552,492
Notes and other receivables.....   45,399   --   --   45,399
Property and equipment, net.....  2,260,151   405,093   --   2,665,244
Excess of cost over net assets
 of acquired businesses, net....   721,318   298,415   --   1,019,733
Other intangible assets, net....   86,253   4,914   --   91,167
Other assets.....   180,843   36,666   --   217,509
   ----------  --------  --------   ----------
  Total assets..... $3,686,795  $904,749  $   --   $4,591,544
   ==========  ========  ========   ==========

 LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY
 -----------------------------

Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable..... $  110,818  $ 21,304  $   --   $  132,122
 Accrued liabilities.....   152,356   41,983   (31,112)(a)   213,227
   50,000 (b)
 Deferred revenues.....   27,992   12,432   --   40,424
 Current maturities of long-term
  debt.....   31,025   5,584   --   36,609
   ----------  --------  --------   ----------
  Total current liabilities.....   322,191   81,303   18,888   422,382
Long-term debt, less current
 maturities.....  1,423,358   272,858   --   1,696,216
Deferred income taxes.....   93,942   40,532   --   134,474
Closure, post-closure and other
 liabilities.....   178,356   60,306   --   238,662
   ----------  --------  --------   ----------
   2,017,847   454,999   18,888   2,491,743
   ----------  --------  --------   ----------
Commitments and contingencies...   --   --   --   --
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock:
  USA Waste: $1.00 par value;
   10,000,000 shares authorized;
   none issued.....   --   --   --   --
  United: $.001 par value;
   5,000,000 shares authorized;
   none issued.....   --   --   --   --
 Common stock:
  USA Waste: $.01 par value;
   300,000,000 shares
   authorized; historical
   154,133,595 shares
   (202,322,536 pro forma
   shares) issued and
   outstanding.....   1,541   --   19 (a)   2,023
   463 (c)

 United: $.001 par value,
  75,000,000 shares authorized;
  43,029,321 issued and
  outstanding.....   --   43   (43)(c)   --
 Additional paid-in capital.....  1,720,326   370,768   31,093 (a)   2,121,767
   (420)(c)
 Retained earnings (accumulated
  deficit).....   (36,522)   78,939   (50,000)(b)   (7,583)
 Foreign currency translation
  adjustment.....   (15,913)   --   --   (15,913)
 Less treasury stock at cost,
  23,485 shares.....   (484)   --   --   (484)
   ----------  --------  --------   ----------
  Total stockholders' equity....  1,668,948   449,750   (18,888)   2,099,810
   ----------  --------  --------   ----------
  Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity..... $3,686,795  $904,749  $   --   $4,591,544
   ==========  ========  ========   ==========

   See notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   69

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations
for the three months ended March 31, 1997 was prepared based on the historical
statement of operations of USA Waste and United for such period after giving
effect to the Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and
to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro
forma condensed financial statements.

   USA WASTE   UNITED
   THREE MONTHS   THREE MONTHS
   ENDED   ENDED   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   MARCH 31, 1997 MARCH 31, 1997 ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------- -------------- -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....   $364,905   $95,580   $   --   $460,485
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating (exclusive
   of depreciation and
   amortization shown
   below).....   187,723   61,862   (8,267)(d)   241,318
  General and
   administrative.....   42,794   15,202   (2,322)(d)   55,674
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   45,589   --   10,589 (d)   56,178
   --------   -------   ------   --------
   276,106   77,064   --   353,170
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Income from operations..   88,799   18,516   --   107,315
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (11,957)   (4,141)   --   (16,098)
  Interest income.....   1,565   --   488 (f)   2,053
  Other income
   (expense), net.....   3,472   662   (488)(f)   3,646
   --------   -------   ------   --------
   (6,920)   (3,479)   --   (10,399)
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   81,879   15,037   --   96,916
Provision for income
 taxes.....   32,752   6,202   --   38,954
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Income available to
 common shareholders....   $ 49,127   $ 8,835   $   --   $ 57,962
   ========   =======   ======   ========
Earnings per common
 share.....   $   0.32   $  0.21   $   0.29 (g)
   ========   =======   ========
Weighted average number
 of common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding.....   159,472   42,707   3,203 (g)   205,382
   ========   =======   ======   ========

   See notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   70

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations
for the year ended December 31, 1996 was prepared based on the historical
statement of operations of USA Waste and United for such year after giving
effect to the Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and
to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro
forma condensed financial statements.

   USA WASTE   UNITED
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, DECEMBER 31,  PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   1996   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ------------ -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....  $1,313,388   $335,743   $   --   $1,649,131
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating (exclusive
   of depreciation and
   amortization shown
   below).....   704,917   206,786   (30,302)(d)   881,401
  General and
   administrative.....   160,539   53,106   (7,574)(d)   200,101
   (5,970)(e)
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   153,168   --   37,876 (d)   191,044
  Merger costs.....   120,656   --   5,970 (e)   126,626
  Unusual items.....   63,800   --   --   63,800
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
   1,203,080   259,892   --   1,462,972
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Income from operations..   110,308   75,851   --   186,159
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (45,547)   (14,950)   --   (60,497)
  Interest income.....   5,267   --   1,432 (f)   6,699
  Other income
   (expense), net.....   8,060   (252)   (1,432)(f)   6,376
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
   (32,220)   (15,202)   --   (47,422)
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Income before income
 taxes.....   78,088   60,649   --   138,737
Provision for income
 taxes.....   45,142   25,256   --   70,398
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Income available to
 common shareholders....  $   32,946   $ 35,393   $   --   $   68,339
   ==========   ========   =======   ==========
Earnings per common
 share.....  $   0.24   $   0.89   $   0.37 (g)
   ==========   ========   ==========
Weighted average number
 of common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding.....   139,740   39,944   2,996 (g)   182,680
   ==========   ========   =======   ==========

   See notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   71

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations
for the year ended December 31, 1995 was prepared based on the historical
statement of operations of USA Waste and United for such year after giving
effect to the Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and
to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro
forma condensed financial statements.

   USA WASTE   UNITED
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, DECEMBER 31,  PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   1995   1995   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ------------ -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....   $987,705   $228,377   $   --   $1,216,082
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating (exclusive
   of depreciation and
   amortization shown
   below).....   551,305   140,814   (20,002)(d)   672,117
  General and
   administrative.....   140,051   34,841   (4,306)(d)   169,686
   (900)(e)
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   119,570   --   24,308 (d)   143,878
  Merger costs.....   25,639   --   900 (e)   26,539
  Unusual items.....   4,733   --   --   4,733
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
   841,298   175,655   --   1,016,953
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Income from operations..   146,407   52,722   --   199,129
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense:
   Nonrecurring.....   (10,994)   --   --   (10,994)
   Other.....   (48,558)   (10,061)   --   (58,619)
  Interest income.....   5,482   --   1,200 (f)   6,682
  Other income, net.....   5,143   948   (1,200)(f)   4,891
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
   (48,927)   (9,113)   --   (58,040)
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Income before income
 taxes.....   97,480   43,609   --   141,089
Provision for income
 taxes.....   44,992   15,321   --   60,313
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Net income.....   52,488   28,288   --   80,776
Preferred dividends.....   --   373   --   373
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Income available to
 common shareholders....   $ 52,488   $ 27,915   $   --   $   80,403
   ========   ========   =======   ==========
Earnings per common
 share.....   $   0.46   $   0.82   $   0.53 (g)
   ========   ========   ==========
Weighted average number
 of common and
 common equivalent
 shares outstanding.....   113,279   34,694   2,602 (g)   150,575
   ========   ========   =======   ==========

   See notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   72

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  The following combined unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations
for the year ended December 31, 1994 was prepared based on the historical
statement of operations of USA Waste and United for such year after giving
effect to the Merger using the "pooling of interests" method of accounting and
to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to combined unaudited pro
forma condensed financial statements.

   USA WASTE   UNITED
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, DECEMBER 31,  PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   1994   1994   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ------------ -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....   $ 897,644   $146,043   $   --   $1,043,687
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating (exclusive
   of depreciation and
   amortization shown
   below).....   520,255   88,612   (11,999)(d)   596,868
  General and
   administrative.....   138,819   22,527   (2,249)(d)   159,097
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   112,860   --   14,248 (d)   127,108
  Merger costs.....   3,782   --   --   3,782
  Unusual items.....   8,863   --   --   8,863
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
   784,579   111,139   --   895,718
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
Income from operations..   113,065   34,904   --   147,969
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
Other income (expense):
  Shareholder litigation
   settlement and other
   related costs.....   (79,400)   --   --   (79,400)
  Interest expense:
   Nonrecurring.....   (1,254)   --   --   (1,254)
   Other.....   (47,678)   (6,424)   --   (54,102)
  Interest income.....   4,670   --   415 (f)   5,085
  Other income, net.....   2,570   474   (415)(f)   2,629
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
   (121,092)   (5,950)   --   (127,042)
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   (8,027)   28,954   --   20,927
Provision for income
 taxes.....   1,015   7,944   --   8,959
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
Net Income (loss).....   (9,042)   21,010   --   11,968
Preferred dividends.....   565   1,275   --   1,840
   ---------   --------   -------   ----------
Income (loss) available
 to common shareholders.   $  (9,607)   $ 19,735   $   --   $   10,128
   =========   ========   =======   ==========
Earnings (loss) per
 common share.....   $   (0.09)   $   0.76   $   0.08 (g)
   =========   ========   ==========
Weighted average number
 of common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding.....   103,422   26,076   1,956 (g)   131,454
   =========   ========   =======   ==========

   See notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   73

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   NOTES TO COMBINED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

  The combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements assume the
issuance of USA Waste Common Stock in exchange for all outstanding United
Common Stock. Such financial statements also assume that the Merger will be

[…]

Information--Pro Forma earnings per common share and weighted average number
of common and common equivalent shares outstanding for the three months ended
March 31, 1997, includes the dilutive impact of USA Waste's 4% convertible
debt as if such debt was converted on January 1, 1997. These supplemental
adjustments do not include the impact of certain cost and expense savings and
other economic benefits that are expected to be realized as a result of the
Merger.

   76

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   SUPPLEMENTAL BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION
   MARCH 31, 1997

   INDIVIDUALLY
   COMBINED   INSIGNIFICANT  SUPPLEMENTAL  SUPPLEMENTAL--
   ASSETS   PRO FORMA   ACQUISITIONS  ADJUSTMENTS(A)   PRO FORMA
   ------   ----------  ------------- -------------- --------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PAR VALUE AMOUNTS)

Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....  $   99,392   $  56,918   $ (56,918)   $   99,392
 Accounts receivable,
  net.....   323,061   15,558   (590)   338,029
 Notes and other
  receivables.....   32,636   --   --   32,636
 Deferred income taxes..   44,725   --   --   44,725
 Prepaid expenses and
  other.....   52,678   3,311   (1,608)   54,381
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.   552,492   75,787   (59,116)   569,163
Notes and other
 receivables.....   45,399   7,350   (7,350)   45,399
Property and equipment,
 net.....   2,665,244   235,930   132,040   3,033,214
Excess of cost over net
 assets of acquired
 businesses, net.....   1,019,733   19,527   157,290   1,196,550
Other intangible assets,
 net.....   91,167   12,456   (5,997)   97,626
Other assets.....   217,509   46,868   (21,043)   243,334
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....  $4,591,544   $ 397,918   $ 195,824   $5,185,286
   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  --------------------

Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable.....  $  132,122   $   8,860   $  (1,770)   $  139,212
 Accrued liabilities....   213,227   55,428   (33,381)   235,274
 Deferred revenues.....   40,424   872   --   41,296
 Current maturities of
  long-term debt.....   36,609   70   --   36,679
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   422,382   65,230   (35,151)   452,461
Long-term debt, less
 current maturities.....   1,696,216   314,486   111,607   2,122,309
Deferred income taxes...   134,474   5,073   1,927   141,474
Closure, post-closure,
 and other liabilities..   238,662   100,504   (50,497)   288,669
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   2,491,734   485,293   27,886   3,004,913
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Commitments and
 contingencies.....   --   --   --   --
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock:
  USA Waste: $1.00 par
   value; 10,000,000
   shares authorized;
   none issued.....   --   --   --   --
  United: $.001 par
   value; 5,000,000
   shares authorized;
   none issued.....   --   --   --   --
 Common stock:
  USA Waste: $.01 par
   value; 300,000,000
   shares authorized;
   historical
   154,133,595 shares

   (202,322,536 pro
   forma shares,
   205,541,957
   supplemental shares)
   issued and
   outstanding.....   2,023   28,039   (28,007)   2,055
  United: $.001 par
   value; 75,000,000
   shares authorized;
   43,029,321 issued and
   outstanding.....   --   --   --   --
 Additional paid-in
  capital.....   2,121,767   311,106   (230,575)   2,202,298
 Retained earnings
  (accumulated deficit).   (7,583)   (426,305)   426,305   (7,583)
 Foreign currency
  translation
  adjustment.....   (15,913)   --   --   (15,913)
 Less treasury stock at
  cost, 23,485 shares...   (484)   (215)   215   (484)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   2,099,810   (87,375)   167,938   2,180,373
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders'
   equity.....  $4,591,544   $ 397,918   $ 195,824   $5,185,286
   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

   See notes to combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   77

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS INFORMATION
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997

   PREACQUISITION
   PERIODS
   ----------------------
   INDIVIDUALLY
   COMBINED   ALLIED-  INSIGNIFICANT SUPPLEMENTAL   SUPPLEMENTAL-
   PRO FORMA  CANADA   ACQUISITIONS  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------  -------  ------------- ------------   -------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues..... $460,485   $51,531   $105,811   $   --   $617,827
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating (exclusive
   of depreciation and
   amortization shown
   below).....  241,318   37,249   62,660   --   341,227
  General and
   administrative.....   55,674   3,736   14,356   --   73,766
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   56,178   5,817   12,079   2,320 (b)   77,417
   1,023 (c)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   353,170   46,802   89,095   3,343   492,410
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income from operations..  107,315   4,729   16,716   (3,343)   125,417
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....  (16,098)   (2,187)   --   2,187 (b)   (25,074)
   (6,674)(d)
   (2,302)(e)
  Interest income.....   2,053   --   --   --   2,053
  Other income, net.....   3,646   135   --   --   3,781
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   (10,399)   (2,052)   --   (6,789)   (19,240)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   96,916   2,677   16,716   (10,132)   106,177
Provision for income
 taxes.....   38,954   1,349   6,397   (3,114)(f)   43,586
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income available to
 common shareholders.... $ 57,962   $ 1,328   $ 10,319   $ (7,018)   $ 62,591
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========
Earnings per common
 share..... $   0.29   $   0.30 (g)
   ========   ========
Weighted average number
 of common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding.....  205,382   11,644 (g)   217,026
   ========   ========   ========

   See notes to supplemental information.

   78

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS INFORMATION
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   PREACQUISITION PERIODS
   -----------------------
   INDIVIDUALLY
   COMBINED   ALLIED-   INSIGNIFICANT SUPPLEMENTAL   SUPPLEMENTAL-
   PRO FORMA   CANADA   ACQUISITIONS  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  --------  ------------- ------------   -------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues..... $1,649,131  $268,698   $605,821   $   --   $2,523,650
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   ----------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating (exclusive
   of depreciation and
   amortization shown
   below).....   881,401   194,225   353,591   (658)(c)   1,428,559
  General and
   administrative.....   200,101   19,478   76,352   (325)(c)   295,606
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   191,044   30,334   80,845   12,099 (b)   306,169
   (8,153)(c)
  Merger costs.....   126,626   --   --   --   126,626
  Unusual items.....   63,800   --   --   --   63,800
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   ----------
   1,462,972   244,037   510,788   2,963   2,220,760
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) from
 operations.....   186,159   24,661   95,033   (2,963)   302,890
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   ----------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (60,497)  (11,404)   (36,660)   11,404 (b)   (91,886)
   36,660 (c)
   (6,111)(d)
   (25,278)(e)
  Interest income.....   6,699   --   (203)   --   6,496
  Other income, net.....   6,376   703   1,658   --   8,737
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   ----------
   (47,422)  (10,701)   (35,205)   16,675   (76,653)
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   ----------
Income before income
 taxes.....   138,737   13,960   59,828   13,712   226,237
Provision for income
 taxes.....   70,398   7,034   (85,364)   112,039 (f)   104,107
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   ----------
Income available to
 common shareholders.... $   68,339  $  6,926   $145,192   $(98,327)   $  122,130
   ==========  ========   ========   ========   ==========
Earnings per common
 share..... $   0.37   $   0.59 (g)
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number
 of common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding.....   182,680   22,583 (g)   205,263
   ==========   ========   ==========

   See notes to supplemental information.

   79

   USA WASTE AND UNITED

   NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

  The Supplemental Information--Pro Forma reflects, in addition to the pro
forma adjustments in the combined unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements, the impact of certain acquisition and financing transactions
occurring in 1996 and 1997. The Supplemental Information--Pro Forma earnings